
PARTS
LIST

DOC: 03-925110-04
DESC:
PAGE:

REV

1   of  3
 3800GC EFC 1079  TYPE IV 3CHG

HISTORY
TOOLSICONS

chromatography

PREPARED BY: HOWIE PLITSCH             REVISED BY: CONTROL:  INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING REV. DATE: SHOWN-2/4/98AJB

MENU

EFC MODULE IV
SUB-ASSEMBLY
4”

17”

4”

1.75”

24”

22”

6”

6”



PARTS
LIST

DOC: 03-925110-04
DESC:
PAGE:

REV

2   of  3
 3800GC EFC 1079  TYPE IV 3CHG

HISTORY
TOOLSICONS

chromatography

PREPARED BY: HOWIE PLITSCH             REVISED BY: CONTROL:  INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING REV. DATE: SHOWN-2/4/98AJB

MENU

03-917142-00
FERRULE, VITON

28-691944-00
1/8” BRASS TEE

03-917157-00

03-925114-00
SPACER, TRANSDUCER

76-998815-00
VACUUM, TRANSDUCER, 30 PSI

76-998816-00
VACUUM, TRANSDUCER

MANIFOLD ASSY.
GOTO PAGE 3

12-222006-04
SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4” PHMS

14-202006-00
WASHER, LOCK, #6

03-925013-01
EIC PWB

FILTER ASSY.
SEE FILTER SUB-ASSEMBLY

V2

V1

03-925105-00
VALVE, PROPORTIONAL

03-925112-00
FRIT, MOTT 5000-1/

03-905960-10
BAKED O-RING

SEE NOTE 1
4 PLACES

WASHER,

2 PLACES

8-2500
TOOL: USE T-8909 FRIT
POSITIONING TOOL

NOTE: FLOW ARROW ORIENTATION
WHEN INSTALLING PENCIL FILTERS

03-925406-01
COVER, EIC PCB

03-925407-01
INSULATION, EIC PCB

6 PLACES

4 PLACES

14-998043-00
SHOULDER WASHER, 2 PLACES

62-899654-00
INSULATOR 62-600876-00

REGULATOR, LM317T

12-222004-05
SCREW, 4-40 X 5/16”, 2 PLACES

NOTE: SHOULDER FITS INSIDE
TRANSISTER HOLE

12-222006-08
SCREW, 6-32 X 1/2”, 2 PLACES

2 PLACES NOTE: PRIOR TO SOLDERING
BEND LEDS 90 DEG.

62-989652-00
TRANSISTOR, TIP141
NOTE: SOLDER TO PWA AFTER
MOUNTING TO MANIFOLD

03-925109-00
BRACKET, MANIFOLD MOUNTING

12-222004-22
SCREW, 4-40 X 1-1/4”, 4 PLACES

TOOL:  USE MILWAKEE POWER
SCREW DRIVER WITH CLUTCH
SETTING AT #2

2 PLACES

PEEK TUBING, 6”

PIN-1
SEE DETAIL

A

DETAIL A
PWA JUMPER SETTINGS

PIN-1

JUMPER
N/O
N/O
N/O
N/O
V2
V1
JUMPER

1-
2-
3-
4-
5-
6-
7-
8-

POSITION

1
234

56
78

1. SEE O-RING PRE-ASSEMBLY INSPECTION

NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

    PROCEDURE.
    

5 PSI

03-925108-00
BLOCK, PROPORTIONAL VALVE

03-925107-00
PLATE, MANIFOLD MNTG

12-222004-08
SCREW, 4-40 X 1/2”

2 PLACES

8 PLACES

6 PLACES
 VITON FERRULE

PEEK TUBING, 6”

SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 2

PEEK TUBING, 12”
SEE NOTE 2

PEEK TUBING, 6”
SEE NOTE 2

PEEK TUBING, 6”

SEE NOTE 2
(TO PENCIL FILTER)

03-918853-12
.062 X .015 ID X 17”

PEEK TUBING

 2. ALL PEEK TUBING IS .062 X .030 ID, GRN
     P/N  03-918853-03.



PARTS
LIST

DOC: 03-925110-04
DESC:
PAGE:

REV

3   of  3
 3800GC EFC 1079  TYPE IV 3CHG

HISTORY
TOOLSICONS

chromatography

PREPARED BY: HOWIE PLITSCH             REVISED BY: CONTROL:  INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING REV. DATE: SHOWN-2/4/98AJB

MENU

A
03-918853-03

TUBING, PEEK, .062 X .030 ID, GREEN, 28”

MANIFOLD ASSY.
GOTO PAGE 2 FOR

03-925107-00
PLATE, MANIFOLD MOUNTING

03-925102-00
BLOCK, MANIFOLD, FLOW CONTROL

12-222004-08
SCREW, 4-40 X 1/2”, 2 PLACES

03-918853-03
TUBING, PEEK, .062 X .030 ID, GREEN, 8”
FROM BACK PRESSURE MANIFOLD BLOCK POSITION  A 
REFERENCE PAGE 1 OR PAGE 3

03-918853-03
TUBING, PEEK, .062 X .030 ID, GREEN, 24”

DETAIL A
PEEK TUBING ASSEMBLY

03-917142-00
FERRULE, VITON
3 PLACES

MANIFOLD PLATE

SEE DETAIL A

PEEK TUBING
3 PLACES

INSTALLATION

03-905960-10
BAKED O-RING
3 PLACES
SEE NOTE 1

1. SEE O-RING PRE-ASSEMBLY INSPECTION

NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

    PROCEDURE.

OPERATION NOTES

2. AFTER CLEANING O-RINGS AND MANIFOLD
   MATING SURFACE, SET O-RINGS IN PLACE
    WITH TWEEZERS (DO NOT TOUCH O-RINGS).

3. FIRMLY SEAT O-RINGS IN THE MANIFOLD

4. INSPECT SEATING OF O-RINGS, IF 
    NECESSARY PRESS TO SEAT USING
    TWEEZERS.

5. AFTER O-RING PLACEMENT “DUST-OFF”
    AGAIN.

    BLOCK.


